OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
October 2007 http://var.astro.cz/oejv ISSN 1801-5964
1
NEW ELEMENTS FOR 54 ECLIPSING BINARIES
SEBASTIÁN A. OTERO
CEA – Grupo Wezen 1 88, Buenos Aires, Argentina - varsao@fullzero.com.ar
Abstract:
This research presents new elements for 54 eclipsing binaries found using data from the ASAS-3, Hipparcos and NSVS

#46 – Slightly eccentric system. TASS (Droege, 2003) Ic data combined and shifted to the ROTSE1 magnitude scale.
#47 – Classified as EA/SD with a period of 5.93015 d in the GCVS.
#48 – ACV-type in the GCVS based on the Hipparcos catalogue. ACV-variability with a possible period of 9.51 d. is not
excluded. Spectroscopic period of 8.480322 d. in Carrier et al. (2002).
#50 – ASAS data could not be used due to light contamination problems. NSVS amplitude is strongly reduced by light from
GSC 1642-1863. Classified as EA/SD: in the GCVS with an uncertain period of 2 d.
#51 – Luminosity class from Nordström et al. (2004).
#53 – Classified as IS: in the GCVS with a range 14.0 - 16.3 p.
______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Acknowledgements: This research has made use of the SIMBAD and VizieR databases operated at the Centre de Données
Astronomiques (Strasbourg) and also of data products from the Two Micron All Sky Survey, which is a joint project of the
University of Massachusetts and the Infrared Processing and Analysis Center/California Institute of Technology, funded by the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration and the National Science Foundation. The author thanks María Pía Piccirilli
for her collaboration.
References:
Bagnulo, S., Landstreet, J.D., Mason, E., Andretta, V., Silaj, J., Wade, G.A., 2006, A&A, 450, 777 (2006A&A...450..777B)
Balona, L.A., 1992, MNRAS, 254, 404 (1992MNRAS.254..404B)
Barberá, R., 1996, http://www.astrogea.org/soft/ave/aveint.htm
Barbier-Brossat, M., Petit, M., Figon, P., 1994, A&AS, 108, 603 (1994A&AS..108..603B)
Braes, L.L.E., 1968, Bulletin of the Astronomical Institutes of the Netherlands Supplement, Vol. 2, p.1 (1967BANS....2....1B)
Buscombe, W., 1998, Northwestern Univ., Evanston, Illinois ISBN 0-939160-11-3, 13th General Catalogue of MK Spectral
Classification (1998yCat.3206....0B)
Carquillat, J.M., Nadal, R., Ginestet, N., Pedoussaut, A., 1983, A&AS, 54, 187 (1983A&AS...54..187C)
Carrier, F., North, P., Udry, S., Babel, J., 2002, A&A, 394, 151 (2002A&A...394..151C)
Claria, J. J., 1972, AJ, 77, 867 (1972AJ.....77..868C)
Dommanget, J., Nys, O., 2002, Observations et Travaux 54, 5, Catalogue of the Components of Double and Multiple Stars
(CCDM) (2002yCat.1274....0D)
Droege, T.F., 2003, (http://www.tass-survey.org)
Dvorak, S.W., 2004, IBVS, Nº 5542 (2004IBVS.5542....1D)
García, B., Mermilliod, J.C., 2001, A&A, 368, 122 (2001A&A...368..122G)
Grenier, S., Baylac, M.O., Rolland, L., Burnage, R., Arenou, F., Briot, D., Delmas, F., Duflot, M., Genty, V., Gomez, A.E.,
Halbwachs, J.-L., Marouard, M., Oblak, E., Sellier, A., 1999, A&AS, 137, 451 (1999A&AS..137..451G)

Houk, N., 1978, Dept. of Astronomy, Univ. of Michigan Ann Arbor, Catalogue of two dimensional spectral types for the HD
stars, Vol. 2 (1978MSS...C02....0H)
Houk, N., 1982, Dept. of Astronomy, Univ. of Michigan Ann Arbor, Catalogue of two-dimensional spectral types for the HD
stars, Vol. 3 (1982MSS...C03....0H)
Houk, N., Smith-Moore M., 1988, Dept. of Astronomy, Univ. of Michigan Ann Arbor, Catalogue of two-dimensional spectral
types for the HD stars, Vol. 4 (1988MSS...C04....0H)
Houk N., Swift C., 1999, Dept. of Astronomy, Univ. of Michigan Ann Arbor, Catalogue of two-dimensional spectral types for
the HD stars, Vol. 5 (1999mctd.book.....H)
Kazarovets, V., Samus, N.N., Durlevich, O.V., 1998, IBVS, No. 4655, New Catalogue of Suspected Variable Stars.
Supplement - Version 1.0 (1998IBVS.4655....1K)
Keenan, P.C., Barnbaum, C., ApJ, 518, 859 (1999ApJ...518..859K)
Kennedy, P.M., 1983, Mt Stromlo & Siding Spring Observatories, Australia, MK Classification Catalogue Extension
(1996yCat.3078....0K)
Kholopov, P.N. et al., 2006, The combined table of General Catalogue of Variable Stars volumes I-III, 4th ed. (GCVS4) and
Namelists of Variable Stars Nos.67-78 (http://www.sai.msu.su/groups/cluster/gcvs/gcvs/iii/html/)
Koen, C., Eyer, L., 2002, MNRAS, 331, 45 (2002MNRAS.331...45K)
Kukarkin, B.V., Kholopov, P.N., 1982, Moscow: Publication Office "Nauka", New Catalogue of Suspected Variable Stars
(1982ncsv.book.....K)
Luyten, W.J., 1936, ApJ, 84, 85 (1936ApJ....84...85L)
Mayer, P., Lorenz, R., Drechsel, H., 1992, IBVS, No. 3765 (1992IBVS.3765....1M)
Mayor, M., Mazeh, T., 1987, A&A, 171, 157 (1987A&A...171..157M)
McSwain, M.V., Boyajian, T.S., Grundstrom, E.D., Gies, D.R., 2007, ApJ, 655, 473 (2007ApJ...655..473M)
Mermilliod, J.-C., Hauck, B., Mermilliod M., 1997, A&AS, 124, 349, General Catalogue of Photometric Data (GCPD) II
(1997A%26AS..124..349M)
Nordström, B., Mayor, M., Andersen, J., Holmberg, J., Pont, F., Jø rgensen, B.R., Olsen, E.H., Udry, S., Mowlavi, N., 2004,
A&A, 418, 989 (2004A&A...418..989N)
Ochsenbein, F., 1980, Bull. Inf. CDS, 19, 74 (1980BICDS..19...74O)
Otero, S.A., 2003, IBVS, No. 5480 (2003IBVS.5480....1O)
Otero, S., 2003b, IBVS, No. 5482 (http://www.konkoly.hu/pub/ibvs/5401/5482-t2.txt)
Paunzen, E., Duffee, B., Heiter, U., Kuschnig, R., Weiss, W.W., 2001, A&A, 373, 625 (2001A&A...373..625P)
Pearce, J.A., Hill, G., 1975, Publ. Dom. Astrophys. Obs., 14 , 319 (1975PDAO...14..319P)
Pereira, C.B., Franco, C.S., de Araújo, F.X., 2003, A&A, 397, 927 (2003A&A...397..927P)

OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
October 2007 http://var.astro.cz/oejv ISSN 1801-5964
19
Perryman, M.A.C., et al., 1997, A&A, 323, 49, The Hipparcos Catalogue (1997A&A...323L..49P)
Pojmanski G., 2005, ASAS-3, http://www.astrouw.edu.pl/~gp/asas/asas.html
Pourbaix, D., Tokovinin, A.A, Batten, A.H., Fekel, F.C., Hartkopf, W.I., Levato, H., Morell, N.I., Torres, G., Udry, S., 2004,
A&A, 424, 272 (2004A&A...424..727P)
Raboud, D., Cramer, N., Bernasconi, P.A., 1997, A&A, 325, 167 (1997A&A...325..167R)
Seggewiss, W., 1968, Veroeff. Astron. Inst. Bonn, 79, 1 (1968VeBon..79....1S)
Skiff, B.A., 2005, Lowell Observatory, General Catalogue of Stellar Spectral Classifications (2004yCat.3233....0S)
Skiff, B.A., 2007, private communication.
Sung, H., Bessell, M.S., Lee, S., 1998, AJ, 115, 734 (1998AJ....115..734S)
Tanner, R.W., 1949, Publications of the David Dunlap Observatory, 1, 473 (1949PDDO....1..473T)
Vaz, L.P.R., Cunha, N.C.S., Vieira, E.F., Myrrha, M.L.M., 1997, A&A, 327, 1094 (1997A&A...327.1094V)
Wils, P., 2003, private communication.
Wilson, R.E., 1918, Lick Observatory bulletin, 303, 116 (1918LicOB.303..116W)
Worley, C.E., Douglass, G.G., 1997, A&AS, 125, 523, The Washington Visual Double Star Catalog, 1996.0
(1997A&AS..125..523W)
Wozniak, P.R., et al., 2004, AJ, 127, 2436, Northern Sky Variability Survey: Public Data Release (2004AJ....127.2436W)
Zacharias, N., et al., 2005, American Astronomical Society Meeting 205, #48.15; Bulletin of the American Astronomical
Society, Vol. 36, p.1418, Naval Observatory Merged Astrometric Dataset (NOMAD) (2004AAS...205.4815Z)
Zsoldos, E., 1993, A&A, 280, 177 (1993A&A...280..177Z)
______________________________________________________________________________________________________